

No. 22-13992

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LEROY PERNELL, *et al.*,
(Plaintiffs/Appellees),

v.

BRIAN LAMB, *et al.*,
(Defendants/Appellants)

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida**

District Court Docket No. 4:22-CV-304-MW-MAF

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PEN AMERICAN CENTER

James K. Green, Esq.
Florida Bar No: 229466
JAMES K. GREEN P.A.
Flagler Center, Suite 306
501 South Flagler Drive
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Tel: 561-659-2029
jkg@jameskgreenlaw.com
jameskgreenlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Free and Open Classroom Discourse is Foundational to Academic Freedom, a Concept Deeply Rooted in First Amendment Doctrine	2
II. Educational Gag Orders are Chilling Speech across the Nation	3
III. The Act Constrains Freedom of Inquiry in Violation of the First Amendment	9
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

Bishop v. Aronov, 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991).....9

Chandler v. James, 180 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 1999)11

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland, 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....10

Keyishian v. Board of Regents, 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....3

Pickering v. Board of Education, 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....9

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....10

Searcey v. Harris, 888 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1989)11

Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....3

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)10

Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....12

Sweezy v. New Hampshire, 354 U.S. 234, 250 (1957)3

Tinker v. Des Moines School Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....9

United States v. Associated Press, 52 F. Supp. 362, 372 (S.D.N.Y. 1943).....3

Statutes:

Fla. Stat. § 1000.05(4).....1, 12

Fla. Stat. § 1000.5(6)(f), (9) (2022).6

Other Authorities:

Allen, Joseph, “Education and Freedom in a Democracy.” *Bulletin of the American Association of University Professors (1915-1955)*.....2

Fernando, Christine, “Critical race theory bans are adding more anxiety to stressed teachers: ‘It’s like walking a tightrope’,” *USA Today*, (Sept. 8, 2021).....7

Friedman, Jonathan, and Tager, James, *Educational Gag Orders: Legislative Restrictions on the Freedom to Read, Learn, and Teach* (2021)4

Golden, Daniel “Muzzled by DeSantis, Critical Race Theory Professors Cancel Courses or Modify Their Teaching,” *ProPublica* (Jan. 3, 2023).8

Hixenbaugh, Mike and Hylton, Antonia, “Southlake school leader tells teachers to balance Holocaust books with ‘opposing’ views,” *NBC News* (Oct 14, 2021).....6

Knowles, Hannah, “Critical race theory ban leads Oklahoma college to cancel class that taught ‘white privilege’,” *Wash. Post* (May 29, 2021).....6

Morrow, Brendan, “Anti-critical race theory parents reportedly object to teaching Ruby Bridges book,” *The Week*, (Jul. 8, 2021)6

PEN America, *Index of Educational Gag Orders* (last updated Jan. 6, 2023).....5

Pollock, Mica, et al., “Supported, Silenced, Subdued, or Speaking Up? K12 Educators’ Experiences with the Conflict Campaign, 2021-2022,” *Journal of Leadership, Equity, and Research* (forthcoming, 2023)8

Salvador, Karen “Divisive Concepts Laws and Music Education,” National Association for Music Education, at 9 (Jan. 30, 2023),7

Vock, Daniel C., “GOP furor over ‘critical race theory’ hits college campuses,” *Iowa Capital Dispatch* (Jul. 3, 2021).....6

Woo, Ashley, et al., *Walking on Eggshells—Teachers’ Responses to Classroom Limitations on Race- or Gender-Related Topics*, RAND Corporation, at 12 (2023).....7

Young, Jeremy C. and Friedman, Jonathan, *America’s Censored Classrooms* (2022).....5
